

MCA DJ 6/25

RAMESH KUMAR Vs. SYED NADEEM ABBAS ALIYA NADEEM
ZAIDI

12.09.2025

Present: Ld. counsel for appellant with appellant.
Ld. counsel for R-1.
Insp. Ram Manohar for R-2.

Appellant has preferred a preponement application.
Application is disposed off and the matter is taken up for hearing today.
Date of 06.10.2025 is cancelled.

Counsel for R-1 submits that senior counsel Mr. Santosh Kumar is leading him in this matter and he is not available today. He further submits that in pursuance to the injunction passed by the Ld. Trial Court, plaintiff/R-1 has already carried out construction at the suit property and the appeal has become infructuous.

List the present appeal for arguments on 15.09.2025.

Let parties maintain *status quo* till NDOH.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. Trial Court for necessary information.

Dasti to parties.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
12.09.2025