

MCA DJ/6/2025
DLNE010024712025
RAMESH KUMAR

Vs.

SYED NADEEM ABBAS ALIYA NADEEM ZAIDI

07.08.2026

Present: Mr. Anil Naagar, Ld. counsel for appellant with appellant.
Mr. Dipank Yadav, Ld. counsel for R-1 through VC.
None for R-2.

Appellant has placed on record an order dated 03.08.2026 passed in TRP (civil) no. 214/25 by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi whereby the respondent/R-1 has withdrawn the above noted transfer petition. Thus, there is no stay to the present proceedings. This fact is not disputed by counsel for R-1.

R-1 has moved IA no. 1/26 *inter alia* praying for an opportunity of hearing. Application is disposed off with liberty to both the sides to address arguments on the present appeal.

Mr. Mohit Bansal submitted before this court that he would like to withdraw his *Vakalatnama* on behalf of R-1 as Mr. Dipank Yadav is entering appearance on behalf of R-1. Mr. Bansal is discharged.

Arguments on behalf of both the parties heard.

List for orders on 24.08.2026.

Interim orders to continue till NDOH.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
07.08.2026